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Minuk, Molly SCAN-UPS/U/R

From: Sinclair, Rod SCAN-ERD/A
Sent: February-14-17 3:07 PM
To: Richards, Patty L SCAN-ERD/A; Gottenbos, Terry SCAN-UPU/L/CE; Minuk, Molly SCAN-UPS/U/R
Subject: FW: WAG Email update

Not sure why the first email failed 
 

Rod Sinclair  
Community Liaison Officer 
My journey is not to arrive at my grave site rested and in a well preserved body......but rather to skid in, jump off my horse 
and shout........YAHOO.....what a ride!! 

Shell Canada Energy  
PO Box 1088, Pincher Creek, Alberta T0K 1W0, Canada  

Tel: +1 403 627 7282  
Email: Rod.Sinclair@shell.com  

 
 

From: Sinclair, Rod SCAN‐ERD/A  
Sent: February‐14‐17 3:01 PM 
To: Brett Fairbairn <brett.fairbairn@usask.ca>; Anna Eggert <paeggert@platinum.ca>; Anne Loosen 
<anne.loosen@gov.ab.ca>; Anne Stevick <stevick@toughcountry.net>; Argument, Peter SCAN‐UPU/N/FW 
<Peter.P.Argument@shell.com>; Barrie and Grace Orich <bgorich@shaw.ca>; Behn Morris <Behn.Morris@aer.ca>; Brad 
Brush <brad@skicastle.ca>; Brent Barbaro <ranch.b@jrtwave.com>; Carolyn Aspeslet (CCWC) <office@ccwc.ab.ca>; 
Chris Coleman <ccoleman@platinum.ca>; Cliff Elle <crelle@jrtwave.com>; Darryl and Valerie Carlson 
<dcarlson@telus.net>; David Green <fcss@pinchercreek.ca>; David Green <sasci@telus.net>; DeCock, Stephen SCAN‐
UPS/U/CF <Stephen.DeCock@shell.com>; Dick and Stephanie Hardy <sjhardy45@gmail.com>; Donna Zoller 
<donnamsz@hotmail.com>; Drew Rendall <d.rendall@uleth.ca>; Fisher, Allison L SCAN‐UPS/U/R 
<Allison.Fisher@shell.com>; Fraser Stewart <castlestewarts@gmail.com>; Gary Mills <gary2670@telus.net>; Gordon 
Petersen <gordon@diomedea.com>; Grant, Deanna SCAN‐UPS/U/R <Deanna.Grant@shell.com>; Janet Casey 
<'JanetCasey'<janetcasey@jrtwave.com>; Jennifer Lough aer <Jennifer.Lough@aer.ca>; Judy Huntley 
<maycroft@telusplanet.net>; Karen Rendall <rendall9@telus.net>; Karla Reesor <karlareesor@movingfwd.ca>; Kathy 
Day <daykm4@gmail.com>; Kim and Patsy Hardy <hardysafety@gmail.com>; Kim Barbero 
<kim.barbero@toughcountry.net>; Kyra Dziedzic <Kyra.dziedzic@advisian.com>; Lee McClelland 
<dlmccl@hotmail.com>; Leo Reedyk <AdminDirOps@mdpinchercreek.ab.ca>; Lorraine Robbins 
<robangus@jrtwave.com>; Molly <Minuk>; Minuk, Molly SCAN‐UPS/U/R <Molly.Minuk@shell.com>; Murray and 
Susanne Kirby <smbskirby@gmail.com>; Murray McFarland <mmcfarland96@hotmail.com>; Nora Manners 
<nmanners@watertonbiosphere.com>; Norma Fairbairn <NormaFairbairn<norma.fairbairn@gmail.com>; Pat Anderson 
<patandersonhorses@gmail.com>; Pat Neumann <pat@pincherfire.com>; Patty Richards <patty.richards@shell.com>; 
Phil Hazelton <hazeltonphilip4@gmail.com>; Phill Edmondson <phil.edmundson@shaw.ca>; Platman, Jennifer SCAN‐
ERD/A <Jennifer.Platman@shell.com>; Polvi, Steve SCAN‐UPU/N/FT <Steve.Polvi@shell.com>; Ron Schmidt 
<schmidtr@toughcountry.net>; Sarah Spranza <simmons@spranza.net>; Sinclair, Rod SCAN‐ERD/A 
<Rod.Sinclair@shell.com>; Tara Cryderman <AdminExecAsst@mdpinchercreek.ab.ca>; Terry Gottenbos <Gottenbos>; 
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Gottenbos, Terry SCAN‐UPU/L/CE <Terrance.Gottenbos@shell.com>; Wendy Kay <wkay@mdpinchercreek.ab.ca>; 
Yvonne McNeely <yvmcneely@yahoo.com> 
Subject: WAG Email update 
 
Hello folks!  
  
Hope all is well and your winter has been good.  Please find below updates regarding some of the 2017 plans for the 
Waterton Complex. If you have any questions or require more details, please feel free to contact me. 
  
2017 Complex Turnaround 

 We continue to move forward with our plans for the 2017 Plant and Field turnaround in May. Our plan is to 
shutdown in early May, conduct maintenance activities on the facility for the month and the restart in early 
June. 

 
Well Enhancement and Interventions 

 We are planning on doing a Coil Tubing operation and well stimulation on CA‐6‐17 in the Screw Driver Creek 
Valley this summer. Tentative schedule is June/July time frame.  

  
Environment/Groundwater 

 We have successfully installed six additional piezometers for ground water testing on properties directly 
east of the Waterton Complex as part of our ongoing Sulfolane groundwater monitoring program. Next step 
is to flow test them when weather conditions are acceptable later this spring.   
  

Pipeline Inspections 

 We will be doing our Russell Tool Lined Pipe Line inspections on the Carbondale pipeline system in the late 
April early May. We will also be continuing our ongoing inspections of various pipelines throughout the 
gathering system over the course of the year.  

 We are currently planning on four to five pipeline inspection digs scheduled in the south field during the 
plant outage in May.  

  
Development 

 Shell submitted a well license application to the AER in mid‐June 2016 for the WAT‐78 well in the south 
field.  We are currently working through a statement of concern on the proposed location. If resolution is 
achieved drilling may take place in 2018.  

 We have plans to reactivate our WAT‐61 and 10‐7 wells in 
the Screw Driver Creek Valley with the installation of a new 
pipeline that will replace the abandoned one servicing 
those wells in the past.  

 We will be moving forward with the installation of well site perimeter monitoring similar to that at the 
WAT‐68 well site on five different sites in the Screw Driver Creek Valley. 

 We continue to evaluate our development plans and we 
will update you as we move forward with these plans in 
future communications.  

 
Reclamation 

 We have received the reclamation certification on WAT‐5 well site west of the Waterton Complex below 
Prairie Bluff along with WAT‐21 well site and associated line heater and junction in Butcher Canyon. We will 
be moving forward with road reclamation to these sites starting with the access road to WAT‐39 below 
Prairie Bluff in 2017. We will be working with stakeholders using some of our access roads that are listed for 
reclamation to ensure they are aware and have time make necessary alternative access plans.  
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 We will be moving forward with the WAT‐68 lease interim reclamation in the Screw Driver Creek Valley 
 

Abandonment   

 Plans are in place to complete a downhole well abandonment at the CA‐6‐12 well site at the end of the 7 
Gates road.  

 
Social Investment 

 We have some excellent opportunities to support our community in 2017 so remaining funds are limited for 
the year however applications can still be made with review scheduled on a quarterly basis.  

  
General Information 

 With the announcement of the Castle Parks Draft Plan Shell will be reviewing the impacts of the plan with 
respect to our existing infrastructure and will provide input. 

 We are preparing to send out the Screw Driver Creek Air Monitoring Newsletter in the upcoming weeks.   

 Waterton Advisory Group (WAG): We will be holding a WAG meeting this spring.  We look forward to seeing 
you there. Stay tuned for confirmation on time, place and date.  

  

If you know of neighbors or friends who are interested in receiving these updates, or if you would like to unsubscribe 
please get in touch with Rod Sinclair through email at rod.sinclair@shell.com or by phone at 403‐627‐7282. As always, if 
you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Talk to you soon. 

 
 
 

Rod Sinclair  
Community Liaison Officer 
My journey is not to arrive at my grave site rested and in a well preserved body......but rather to skid in, jump off my horse 
and shout........YAHOO.....what a ride!! 

Shell Canada Energy  
PO Box 1088, Pincher Creek, Alberta T0K 1W0, Canada  

Tel: +1 403 627 7282  
Email: Rod.Sinclair@shell.com  

 
 


